“Final Approval Order and Judgment” means the order granting final approval 

of the Settlement and entering judgment thereon, in a form and content mutually agreed to by the 

Parties, and subject to approval by the Court. 

p. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the amount of Three Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($350,000.00) to be paid by Defendant in full satisfaction of the 

Action, Released Class Claims, and Released PAGA Claims, which includes all Attorneys’ Fees and 

Costs, Enhancement Payment, PAGA Amount, Settlement Administration Costs, and Net Settlement 

Amount to be paid to the Settlement Class Members.

[...]

(d) contain copies of any papers, briefs, or other documents 

upon which the objection is based; and (e) be returned by mail to the Settlement Administrator at the 

specified address, postmarked on or before the Response Deadline. 

w. “PAGA Amount” means the allocation of Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred 

Sixty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents ($46,667.00) from the Gross Settlement Amount for the PAGA 

Settlement.  Seventy-five percent (75%) of the PAGA Amount, or $35,000.25, will be paid to the 

LWDA (i.e., the LWDA Payment) and the remaining twenty-five percent (25%), or $11,666.75, will 

be distributed to the PAGA Employees (i.e., the PAGA Employee Amount).

[...]

the PAGA Period (i.e., the Individual PAGA Payments).  

17. Settlement Administration Costs.  The Settlement Administrator will be paid for the 

reasonable costs of administration of the Settlement and distribution of payments under the Settlement, 

which is currently estimated not to exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500).  These 

costs, which will be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount, subject to Court approval, will include, 

inter alia, printing, distributing, and tracking Class Notices and other documents for the Settlement, 

calculating and distributing payments due under the Settlement, issuing of 1099 and W-2 IRS Forms